City Council
Special Meeting Agenda
MARCH 22, 2016

5:00 p.m.
City of Turlock Yosemite Room

156 S. Broadway, Turlock, California

Mayor
Gary Sociseth
Interim City Manager
Council Members Michael |. Cooke
William DeHart, Jr. Steven Nascimento City Clerk
Matthew Jacob Amy Bublak Kellie E. Weaver
Vice Mayor City Attorney

SPEAKER CARDS: To accommodate those wishing {o address the Council and allow for staff follow-up, speaker cards are available
for any agendized topic or any other topic delivered under Public Camment. Ptease fill out and provide the Comment Card to the City
Clerk or Police Officer.

NOTICE REGARDING NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS: The Turlock City Council meetings are cenducted in English and transiation to
other languages is not provided. Please make arrangements for an interpreter if necessary.

EQUAL ACCESS POLICY: If you have a disability which affects your access to public facilities or services, please contact the City
Clerk's Office at (209) 668-5540. The City is committed to taking all reasonable measures to provide access to its facilities and
services. Please allow sufficient time for the City to process and respond to your requast.

NOTICE: Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54954.3, any member of the public may directly address the City Council
on any item appearing on the agenda, including Consent Calendar and Public Hearing items, before or during the City Council's
consideration of the item.

AGENDA PACKETS: Prior to the City Council meeting, a complete Agenda Packet is available for review on the City's website at
www. citvofiurlock.org and in the City Clerk's Office at 156 S. Broadway, Suite 230, Turleck, during normal business hours. Materials
related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Council after distribution of the Agenda Packet are also available for public
inspection in the City Clerk's Office. Such documents may be available on the City's website subject to staff's ability to post the

documents before the meeting.

_Phaedra A Norton

A, CALL TO ORDER

B. SALUTE THE FLAG

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - LIMITED TO ITEMS DESCRIBED IN THE NOTICE FOR THIS MEETING

This is the time set aside for citizens to address the City Council concerning any item that has been described in the

notice for the meeting, including Consent Calendar items, before or during censideration of that item. You will be
allowed five (5) minutes for your commenits. |If you wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda, you may be
asked to defer your remarks until the Council addresses the matter.

DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND BISQUALIFICATIONS

CONSENT CALENDAR: None

Information concerning the consent items listed herginbelow has been forwarded to each Councilmember prior to this

meeting for study. Unless the Mayor, a Councilmember or member of the audience has questions concerning the

Coensent Calendar, the items are approved at one time by the Council. The aclion taken by the Council in approving

the consent items is set forth in the explanation of the individual items.



Council Agenda
Special Meeting
03/22/16

Page 2

PUBLIC HEARING: None

Challenges in court to any of the items listed below, may be limited to only those issues raised at the public hearing
described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Turlock City Council at, or prior to, the public
hearing.

SCHEDULED MATTERS:

A, Request to amend the City of Turlock Fiscal Year 2015-16 General and Non General
Fund budgets. (Jacobs-Hunter)

Recommended Action:
Resolution: Amending the City of Turlock Fiscal Year 2015-16 General and Non
General Fund budgets

B. Request to approve the updated Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and the
Five-Year Equipment Replacement Program for the City of Turlock

Recommended Action:
Motion: Approving the updated Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and the
Five-Year Equipment Replacement Program for the City of Turlock

ADJOURNMENT

The foregoing meeting is hereby called by Mayor Gary Soiseth at the
above mentioned date and time pursuant to California Government Code
§54956.

GARWSOISETH, Mayor




City Council Synopsis
March 22, 2016

From: Kellie Jacobs-Hunter, Administrative Services Director
Prepared by: Kellie Jacobs-Hunter, Administrative Services Director
Agendized by: Michael |. Cocke, Interim City Manager

1. ACTION RECOMMENDED:

Resolution: Amending the City of Turlock Fiscal Year 2015-16 General and Non-
General Fund budgets

2. DISCUSSION OF ISSUE:

Staff prepared and presented to Council an update on the status of the City's
General Fund at a Special Council Meeting on February 9, 2016. The meeting
was informational in nature and no actions were taken. Staff provided a status
update of fiscal year end 2014-2015, an update on the current status of fiscal year
2015-2016, provided 5-year projections of revenue and expenditures with
sensitivity analysis, reviewed status of General Fund Reserve, presented the mid-
year budget amendment requests from all departments, and finally presented
Council with budget items for future consideration.

Staff was directed to return to Council with an agenda item to consider taking
action on the mid-year budget amendment requests from all departments along
with the revenue adjustments that were recommended for the current fiscal year
2015-2016.

On March 1, 2016, the City Council approved some minor mid-year budget
adjustments that were time-sensitive. The amendments approved at that March 1,
2016 Special Meeting had a fiscal impact to the General Fund of $96,360.

The following narrative provides information about all the remaining mid-year
budget amendment requests along with Exhibit A that contains the line item detail
minus the amendments that were approved at the March 1, 2016 Special Meeting.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 2

GENERAL FUND

REVENUE — Total requested: $860,756

Based upon mid-year review of the various property tax revenue accounts and
taking into consideration all current information available, the property tax revenue
estimates can be increased by $521,800. Please see Exhibit A for detailed
account numbers.

Based upon more accurate information at mid-year, the RPTTF distributions need
to be reduced by ($120,000).

Franchise Fees for Garbage Collection should be increased by $90,100.
Transfers In from Fund 621 Successor Agency Support need to be increased by
$240,000.

The sale of 300 N. Palm is complete and revenue estimate needs to be reduced by
($32,752) to reflect net proceeds received.

LAFCO Board approved reimbursement to agencies of excess fund balance. City
of Turlock's reimbursement was $33,610. This revenue estimate was not included
in the FY 2015/2016 budget.

Correction for rounding in the amount of 32 is needed so “transfers in” balance
(housekeeping).

FEMA/OES reimburses agencies for overtime costs incurred during strike team
deployments. Amount expected to be received is $70,000. Appropriation offset is
included in Fire's requests to increase an overtime expenditure line number.

Due to the increased demand for PLLAY after school programs additional revenue
not included in the adopted FY 2015/2016 budget is expected in the amount of
$58,000.

EXPENDITURES — BY DEPARTMENT

City Manager 102 / Payroll 110: Total requested: $0 (transfer between
Departments)

City Manager’s Office will be utilizing the Executive Assistant Trainee fulltime.
Eliminate Payroll's share of cost and move entire expenditure to City Manager's
Office. The amount is $13,162 with a net effect to the General Fund of $0.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 3

Human Resources 109: Total requested: $17,868

Additional appropriation of $10,081 is needed in the Part Time Help account to hire
a PT employee to help during an upcoming maternity leave and hire additional
help to assist with upcoming open enrollment and the high volume of continuous
recruitments.

Additional overtime appropriation of $2,000 is needed to pay down compensatory
time due to staffing shortages.

The NeoGov annual software licensing in the amount of $5,850 was accidently
omitted from the FY 2015/2016 budget.

General Government 112: Total requested: $ 99,560

Additional appropriation needed in the amount of $1,500 for the purchase of
employee identification access cards, card printer cariridges, and maintenance
and repair.

Transfers for Information Technology reclassification and addition of one (1) IT
Analyst in the amount of $399 (Please refer to Fund 501 for details)

“Transfer Out” to Fund 112 for the purchase of needed fire equipment in the
amount of $97,661 (Please refer to Fund 112 for details)

Police Services 200: Total requested: $7,500

The new unmarked SUV's in the Police Department are utilized by the
administrative and investigative units. The SUV’s do not have lockable trunks so
the emergency equipment such as police vests, powered flood lights, ammunition,
rifles and other firearms along with command vehicle capabilities for emergency
scenes are not secure and are visible when vehicles are parked in general public
areas. These vaults will provide locked areas of storage with immediate access
capabilities in case of emergencies requiring additional equipment. These vaulis
also have patented lifts to aliow them to be raised so that the fleet mainienance
staff can easily access the spare tire and other equipment without injury. $7,500
will purchase four (4) vaulis.

Neighborhood Services 220: Total requested: $7,500

Additional appropriation is needed for the Bergman lL.andscape contract and
expenses related for a church fire clean-up.

Turlock Fire Department 300: Total requested: $149,554

Addition of a Fire Operations Chief. $39,499 includes salary and benefits for the
position requested to be filled on April 1, 2016. This position was frozen and
defunded in 2010 due tfo budget constraints. This is a request to fill a very



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 4

important position within the Fire Department which oversees daily operations,
budgeting, adminisiration, and coordination with other divisions and agencies.

An additional $70,000 in “Fire-Overtime OES/FEMA Reimbursable”. These cover
overtime costs incurred during strike team deployments. These costs will be
reimbursed by the state and revenue estimate is included above.

$1,040 appropriation to add cell phones to all front line engines and the Battalion
Chiefs vehicle.

An additional $6,755 for Honor Guard supplies. Turlock Fire Honor Guard is
requesting funds for the purchase of dedicated uniforms and equipment necessary
to fulfill department Honor Guard functions.

An additional $3,700 to purchase two (2) new fully equipped chainsaws, and
necessary equipment to maintain in-house, small motors maintenance.

An additional $12,560 to purchase additionali safety clothing for firefighting duties
for existing staff.

$16,000 appropriation for costs related to the Fire Chief Recruitment.
Planning 400: Total Requested: $5,141

Additional appropriation for overtime and part time help associated with backfilling
the Staff Services Technician position after the retirement of the incumbent.

Parks 600: Total requested: $94,306

The close out of fiscal year 14/15 revealed that an employee currently assigned to
the Storm Maintenance Division spent most of their time providing maintenance
support to the Parks Division. As a result, we are regquesting that the employee be
reassigned to the Parks budget in order to more accurately reflect the anticipated
expenses on a go forward basis. This type of adjustment has been common over
the last few years as we worked to move employees into the “home” budget that
most accurately reflects where the majority of their time is spent. This will result in
an increase of $94,306 to the Parks budget for salary and related benefits.

Recreation 630: Total requested: ($39,840) reduction of appropriations

This amendment transfers a portion of the salary and benefits of a Recreation
Supervisor, Sr. and the Public Facilities Coordinator to various ASES programs for
their work with those programs (resuiting in an increased revenue for the General
Fund). In the Recreation Grant Fund 270, we are reducing the part-time salaries
and associated benefits and adding a transfer back to the General Fund in each
ASES program. The result is a zero net effect to the fund balance in the
Recreation Grants Fund 270.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 5

Information Technology (transfers out): Total requested: $28,189

Reclassification of |.T. series and addition of one (1) |.T. Analyst (Please refer to
Fund 501 for details)

Totals for General Fund:

Appropriation requests: $ 369,778
Revenue adjustments: ($860,756)

Net INCREASE to General Fund reserve: $ 490,978

NON-GENERAL FUNDS:

Fund 112 General Fund Reserve: $0 (net effect is included in $208,170 total
above)

$97,661 will be transferred from Fund 110 {General Fund) to Fund 112 for the
purchase of the following equipment for Fire Department:

Fire is requesting $11,500 to purchase a climate control system for our SCBA
compressor room. Temperatures in this room exceed recommendations and can
result in damage/losses to expensive equipment.

Requesting funds in amount of $49,973 to replace outdated hose complements
and to purchase a hose tester to ensure that our fire hose is safe to use.

Request to purchase two (2) commercial grade forcibie entry door props, RUD,
and a Rebar Tree in the amount of $19,890. These props will allow us to train and
become proficient on challenging forcible entry operations.

Request $16,298 to purchase Nozzles that will ensure proper water GPM and
pressures during firefighting operations. Our current nozzle compliment is
inadequate for live fire operations.

Fund 204 AB939 Integrated Waste Management: Effect to Fund Balance $15,000

Increase of $15,000 requested due to a Proposition 218 public hearing procedure
for solid waste rate increases

i:und 205 Sports Facilities: Effectto Fund Balance  $0

See Fund 501 for detail.

Fund 217 Streets Gas Tax: Effect to Fund Balance  $1,330

See Fund 501 for detail.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 6

Fund 241 Asset Replacement — Building & Safety: Effect to Fund Balance $2,500
Replacement of worn and damaged office furniture.

Fund 242 Computer Replacement — Recreation: Effect to Fund Balance $0

Transfers in and Transfers out of $2,619. Net effect is zero.

Fund 246 Landscape Assessment. Effect o Fund Balance $6,064

Additional appropriation of $5,000 is requested to replace weed eaters and
blowers.

Additional appropriation of $1,064 is requested for |.T. reclassification and addition
of one (1} I.T. Analyst. (see Fund 501 for detail)

Fund 255 CDBG: Effect io Fund Balance ($40,034)

Estimate an additional $40,000 in Program Income.

Request to increase and reduce various expenditure accounts. These actions will
increase the projected fund balance by $34.

Fund 256 Stanislaus Housing Consortium: Effect to Fund Balance $133

Additional appropriation of $133 is requested for |.T. reclassification and addition of
one (1) L.T. Analyst. (see Fund 501 for detail)

Fund 266 Police Grants — Animal Services: Effect to Fund Balance $17,000

The Turlock Animal Services Facility consists of three buildings. One of the
buildings (the isclation trailer) was a single wide 10'x26' modular structure. That
structure deteriorated over time and was unsafe to occupy. The roof and walls
were leaking, the windows were unstable, and the air conditioner failed. Staff
obtained an estimate to repair the building but it was in excess of $25,000.

A/C staff worked with the Building Department and had the isolation trailer
removed from the Animal Services Facility. The building was destroyed off-site.

This isolation trailer previously housed feral cats. Feral cats are required, by law, to
be kept physically separate from other animals. Staff rearranged their operation to
house the feral cats in a temporary location until a permanent arrangement could
be made. That temporary arrangement is still in place waiting for a replacement
building to be placed in service.

The replacement of the isolation trailer has an estimated total project cost of
$25,000. A donation of $8,000 was made by a private citizen to start the process of



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 7

replacing the isolation trailer. The remaining funds needed in the amount of
$17,000 are currently available in fund 266.

Fund 270 Recreation Grants; Effect to Fund Balance $0

Correct budget for allocations of Recreation Supervisor and Coordinators.

Fund 405 Building & Safety: Effect to Fund Balance $1,197

Additional appropriation of $1,197 is requested for .T. reclassification and addition
of one (1) L.T. Analyst. (Please refer to Fund 501 for details)

Fund 410 Water Quality Control: Effect to Fund Balance  $185,522

410-51-530.43317 "PM Electrical Panels” - $30,000. Electrical panel transformers
need to be re-painted.

410-51-530.43320 “Special Services/Projects” — ($100,000). The EIR for the
Master Plans may not be required.

410-51-530.44001_000 “Supplies General” — {($50,000). Fewer supplies are being
purchased than anticipated.

410-51-530.44005_005 “Aluminum Chiorchydrate” - $50,000. The Water Quality
Facility is using more coagulant than anticipated.

410-51-530.44005_006 “Chlorine” — ($50,000). The Water Quality Facility is using
less chlorine than anticipated.

410-51-530.44005_008 “Polymer” — ($51,680). The Water Quality Facility is using
less polymer than anticipated.

410-51-530.44005_009 “Sodium Bisulfite” — ($55,760). The Water Quality Facility
is using less sodium bisulfite than anticipated.

410-51-530.48001_083 "Transfer out to Fund 501 [T Services” — $4,654. See Fund
501 for detail.

410-51-531.41002_000 "Part Time Help General” - $34,575. Need to hire two (2)
part time employees for the Utility Maintenance Department to begin the
apprenticeship program/succession planning.

410-51-531.43125 019 “Maintenance T.V." - $10,000. Need to purchase a new
lateral camera for the sewer collection system.

410-51-531.44030_002 “Minor Equipment Tools" - $10,000. Additional tools
required for the continued maintenance of the sewer system.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 8

410-51-531.46025 “Ouiside Contract Labor” - $10,000. An emergency repair was
done on the Vactor fruck.

410-51-531.4801_083 “Transfer out to Fund 501 IT Services” — $1,330. (Please
refer to Fund 501 for details)

410-51-532.43125 020 "“Maintenance Pumps/Motors” - $20,000. Unanticipated
repair of three (3) high cost pumps.

410-51-532.44030_002 “Minor Equipment Tools” - $10,000. In preparation for El
Nino, extra tools purchased for the new trucks.

410-51-532.41001 “Full Time Salaries” — ($94,306). Senior Maintenance Worker
relocated o the Parks, Recreation and Public Facilities department, where the
majority of the worker’s time is spent.

410-51-532.4801_083 “Transfer out to Fund 501 IT Services” — $665. (Please refer
to Fund 501 for details)

410-51-534.44030_007 "Minor Equipment Storm Equipment” - $10,000. In
preparation for El Nino, purchased barricades, portable pumps, etc.

410-51-534.44100 “Telemetry at Industry” - $10,000. Additional telemetry
equipment purchased for C.S.U. Stanislaus.

410-51-534.44102 "Telemetry Equipment” - $25,000. The server for the SCADA
system need to be replaced due to a faulty hard drive on one of the machines and
due to re-occurring reliability issues.

410-51-534.44156 “Boiler Retube” — ($50,000). This project was completed in
Fiscal Year 2014/2015.

410-51-534.51183 "Phone System Integrated Voice Response” - $80,000. Phone
system purchase for the Utility Billing Department, in order for customers to pay
their bill over the phone through an automated payment system that is integrated
in the new phone system.

Fund 420 Water Enterprise: Effect to Fund Balance $187,425

420-52-550.43319 “Regulatory Fees” - $4,000. State fees increased due to new
Water System Permit.

420-52-550.43320 “Special Services/Projects” - $75,000. Costs exceeded
estimated project cost for the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan.

420-52-550.43341 “Annual Inspection Storage Tanks” - $30,000. Required
inspections on two (2) steel storage tanks.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 9

420-52-550.44001_005 “Supplies Piping Supplies” - $30,000. Increase needed
due to volume of construction work.

420-52-550.44020 “Forms” - $3,000. Additional public education and outreach
materials needed due to increased water conservation requirements.

420-52-550.44030 002 “Minor Equipment Tools” - $5,000. Increase for additional
water meter fools needed.

420-52-550.44030_044 “Minor Equipment Cardlock Security System” - $5,000.
Card readers raised at the Corporation Yard gate due to safety issue with fall
vehicles.

420-52-550.47005 “Advertising” - $5,000. Additional advertising needed for
drought related State requirements for water conservation public education and
outreach.

420-52-550.47254 “Education and Outreach” - $2,500. Additional expenses were
incurred for unanticipated participation with outreach events. Additional funds
needed for upcoming activities, such as Go Green Week.

420-52-550.48001_083 “Transfer out to Fund 501 IT Services” — $2,925. (Please
refer to Fund 501 for details)

420-52-551.43430 “Telemetry Upgrades” - $25,000. The server for the SCADA
system need to be replaced due to a faulty hard drive on one of the machines and
due to re-occurring reliability issues.

Fund 426 Transit — Fixed Route: Effect to Fund Balance  $20,000

426-40-415.44022 “CNG Slow Fill Maintenance” - $20,000. Additional parts and
labor needed for repairs.

Fund 501 Information Technology: Effect to Fund Balance $44.810

An additional . T. Analyst is being requested for the 1.T. Division due to the ever
increasing workload and not enough employees to cover the daily demand.
Approval of a new [.T. Analyst will enable the |.T. Division {o be able to fulfill a
current backlog of work requests. Additional staff will be needed as departments
add software and hardware that requires monitoring and maintenance.

The Human Resources Division conducted a salary survey of |.T. positions at
various other agencies due to the loss of a key long-term employee and failure to
attract highly qualified applicants. The results of the survey indicate that the City of
Turlock’s salary ranges for |.T. positions is lagging significantly behind other
employers in the area. The Administrative Services Depariment is requesting that
all I.T. classifications be moved to a range 10% higher than current range and
place each employee on step 2 of the new range. This will allow for a 10%



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 10

immediate salary adjustment in hopes of retaining current long-term employees
and being able to recruit highly qualified applicants for our vacant positions.

Fund 502 Engineering: Effect to Fund Balance $2 127

Additional appropriation of $2,127 is requested for 1. T. reclassification and addition
of one (1) LT. Analyst. (see Fund 501 for detail)

Fund 505 Fleet: Effect to Fund Balance $36,621

505-50-525.41001 “Full Time Salaries” - $35,889. The Fleet Department is having
issues keeping up with the demand of work required to keep the City’s fleet
running efficiently. In 2007, the Fleet Department employed four (4) mechanics
and a supervisor. The current staffing level is two (2) mechanics and a supervisor.
With the long term leave of one (1) of those mechanics, the one (1) remaining
mechanic and supervisor have been overwhelmed.

505-50-525.44001_000 “Supplies General" - $200. Additional supplies are needed
to sustain the department until the end of the Fiscal Year 2015/2016.

505-50-525.48001 083 “Transfer out to Fund 501 IT Services” — $532. See Fund
501 for detail.

Fund 506 Vehicie/Equip Replacement — Fire Services: Effect to Fund Balance
($6,667)

Correct the transfer-in amount.
BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

Departments have submitted budget amendment requests that more accurately
reflect business needs through the end of fiscal year 2015-2016.

Policy Goal and Implementation Plan Initiative:

Policy Goal # 2 Fiscal Responsibility

General Principles:
1. Create a balanced and sustainable budget.

Action ltem:
1. Create a balanced and sustainable budget.
3.  Track, report on propose appropriate budget amendments.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 11

FISCAL IMPACT / BUDGET AMENDMENT:
Fiscal Impact:

Amended Budget

2015-2016

GF Revenues 534,128,479
GF Expenditures ($34,588,413)
Rev over/{under) ($455,934)
add 3 Firefighters{apprvd 2/9/16) ($179,736)
add Fire O/T, Maint, & Training (apprvd 3-1-16) ($96,360)
Rev over/{under} after Fire Amendments: (5736,030)
Mid-Year proposed amendments:

Proposed Revenue amendments $860,756
Proposed Expenditure amendments {$369,778)
Rev over/{under) projected year end: {$245,052)

CITY MANAGER’S COMMENTS:
Recommend Approval
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:
N/A

ALTERNATIVES:

A. Do not approve mid-year budget amendments to the fiscal year 2015-2016
General and non-General funds.



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TURLOCK

iN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE CITY } RESOLUTION NO. 2016-
OF TURLOCK FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 }
GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND }
BUDGETS }
}

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a budget for the General and Non-General
Funds to cover the projected revenues and expenses for the Fiscal Year on June 9, 2015;
and

WHEREAS, during the course of the Fiscal Year unanticipated changes make it
necessary to recommend budget amendments as detailed in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Turlock
does hereby amend the City of Turlock Fiscal Year 2015-16 General and Non-General
Fund budgets as detailed in Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Turlock this 22™ day of March, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

NOT PARTICIPATING:
ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Kellie E. Weaver, City Clerk,
City of Turlock, County of Stanislaus,
State of California



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
Fund
Department Amount Balance
FUND 110 GENERAL FUND
Revenue
110 Q0 000 30010 001 Property Taxes Current Secured Revenug amendment after year-to-dale review $76,200 $76,200
110 00 Q0O 30010 002 Property Taxes Current Unsecurad Revenue amendment after year-to-date review 51,400 51,400
110 00 Q00 30010 004 Property Taxes Homeowners Exemption Revenue amendment after year-to-date review §7,500 57,500
110 00 000 30010 005 Properly Taxes SB 813 Revenue amendment after year-to-date review $10,000 $10,000
140 o0 00O 30010 006 Properiy Taxes Property Transfer Tax Revenue amendment after year-lo-tiate review 5245,500 $245,500
110 ©O0 000 30010 D07 Properly Taxes Property Tax In Lieu - VLF Revenue amendment after year-lo-date review $181,200 $161,200
110 00 CO0 30045 RPTTF Distributions Revenue amendment after year-lo-date review {5120,000) {$120,000)
110 00 Q00 30080 003 Franchise Fees Gerbage Collection Revenue amendmenl afler year-to-date review 590,100 $90,100
110 10 000 37215 Miscellanaous Rebates/Refunds Reimpursement from LAFCO of excess fund balance 533,610 $33,610
Transfers In From Fund 621 Successcr Agency
110 10 200 38001 158 Support Revenue amendmeni after year-to-date review $240,000 3240 000
10 10 112 37031 Sale of 900 N, Palm & 250 Starr Avenue Revenus amendment aiter year-to-date review {532,752) (532,752)
Tofal General Revenue Amendmeants 5732,758 5732,758
| 110 10 106 38001 008 Transfers In from 410 & 420 Utilities Correction for rounding (52) (S2)|
Total Finance Revenue Amendments ($2) ($2)
| 0 30 300 340680 Fire Services - FEMA/OES Reimbursement Increased reimbursemenis $70,000 $70,000 |
Total Fire Services Revenue Amendments §70,000 570,000
i 110 8% B30 121 35720 Recreation/Prevention - PLAY Program Revenue  Increased demand of the aftsrschool programs $58,000 §58,000 I
Total Recreation Revenue Amendments 558,000 558,000
Total Fund 110 General Fund Revenue Amendments $860,756 $860,756
Expenses
110 10 102 41001 000 City Manager - Full Time Salaries Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Traines 58,110 {%8,110)
11¢ 10 102 42002 City Manager - Medica! Dental Plan Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee $2,488 (52,488)
110 10 102 42003 City Manager - Vision Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 835 {$35)
110 10 102 42004 City Manager - Lonp Term Disability Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 30 ($50)
110 10 102 42005 City Manager - Life Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 524 (524)
110 10 102 42007 City Manager - Workers Comg Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 541 (841)
110 10 102 42008 City Manager - City Liabilidy Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainae 5180 ($180)
110 10 102 42009 City Manager - PERS Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 52,562 (52,562)
110 10 102 42010 City Manager - Medicare Elimination of fransfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 3118 {5118)
110 10 102 42012 City Manager - Retiree Health Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 3243 (5243)
110 10 02 42013 City Manager - Deferrad Comp Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee 541 {541)
110 10 102 42018 City Manager - Employee Centribution 1o PERS Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Traines (5730} 5730
Total City Manager Expense Amendments 313,162 (£13,162}
110 10 110 41001 000 Payroll - Fulf Time Salzaries Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainea {$8,110) $8,110
110 10 110 42002 Payroll - Madical Dental Plzn Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainea (52,488) $2,488
110 10 110 42003 Payroll - Vision Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee (%35) $35
110 10 110 42004 Payroil - Long Term Disability Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee ($50) 550
110 10 110 42005 Payrall - Life Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee ($24) 524
110 10 #10 42007 Payraoll - Workers Comp Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee (541) $41
110 10 110 42008 Payral! - City Liability Insurance Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee (5180) 5180
110 10 110 42009 Payrali - PERS Elimination: of transfer for Executive Assistant Traingg (32,562) 82,562
110 10 110 42010 Payroll - Medicare Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainge {$118) 5118
110 10 110 42012 Payroll - Retirea Health Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee (5243) $243
140 10 110 42013 Payroll - Defarred Comp Elimination of transfer for Exgcutive Assistant Trainee {341) 541
110 10 110 420186 Payroll - Ermnployes Contribution to PERS Elimination of transfer for Executive Assistant Trainee $730 (S730}
Total Payroli Expense Amendments (313,162) 513,162
Praparation for Open Enroliment, matemity leave
110 10 109 41002 014 Human Resources - Part Time Help caverage 58,000 (58,000)

3/M16/2018



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
Fund
Pepartment Amount Balance
110 10 109 41100 001 Human Resources - Overtime Pay dewn compensatory lime $2,000 {$2,000)
110 10 109 42007 Human Resources - Workers Comp Associated benefit cost 855 (5585)
110 10 109 42008 Human Resources - City Liability Associated benefit cost 5245 {5245)
110 10 108 42010 Human Resources - Medicare Associated benefil cost 5160 {5160)
110 10 10% 42011 Human Resourceas - Social Security Associated benefit cost 5558 {3558)
110 10 109 43060 000 Human Resources - Contract Services General Nesgev annual software licensing omitted in error 55,850 (55,850)
Total Human Resources Expense Amendments 517,868 (517,868)
110 10 112 44001 001 General Gov - Supplies Access Control Sysiem Cards, cartridges and repairs $1,500 (51,500)
110 10 112 48001 013 Transfers Out to Fund 205 GF Contrib to Pedretti Reclassification of [.T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst $133 ($133)
110 10 112 48001 014 Transfers Qut to Fd 205 GF Contrib to Reg Sparls  Reclassification of |. T.Series&Addition of 1 LT.Analyst 5266 ($266)
Fire Services Nozzles & Hose lines Upgrade; Fire Hose
General Gov - Transfars Out for Capital Purch. {See Upgrade; Forcible Entry Props, SCBA Compressor
10 10 112 48001 122 Fund 112) Climata Control 597,661 {897,661)
Total General Government Expense Amendments 599 560 (599,560)
116 20 210 46032 Police - Vehicle & Smali Equipment Replacement  Vaulis far the new unmarked SUV's 37,500 (ST.SUO)|
Totat Police Services Expense Amendments 57,500 {$7,500)
Neighborhood Services - Supplies Nuisance Services provided by Bergman Landscape and $2,500 to
110 30 220 44001 081 Abatement pay for the church fire 87,500 ($7,500)
Total Neighborhood Services Expense Amendments 87,500 (57,500}
110 30 300 41004 Fire - Full Time Salaries Addition of Fire Ops Division Chigf $23,961 {$23,861)
110 30 300 42002 Fire - Medical Dental Plan Associated benefit cosis for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 54,976 ($4,976)
110 30 300 42003 Fire - Vision Insurance Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 569 (5689)
110 30 300 42004 Fire - Long Term Disability Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 5151 {5151)
110 30 300 42005 Fire - Life Insurance Associzated benefit costs for 1 Fire Qps Division Chiaf 70 (570)
110 30 300 42007 Fire - Workers Comp Insurance Associzgted benefit costs for § Fire Ops Division Chief 51,058 (51,059)
110 30 300 42008 Fire - City Liability Insurance Asspocigted benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Divizion Chiaf 5728 {5728)
110 30 300 42009 Fira - PERS Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chiaf 58,701 {88,701}
110 30 300 42010 Fire - Medicare Associated banefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 5347 ($347)
110 30 300 42012 Fire - Retiree Health Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 5718 (3719)
110 30 300 42013 Fire - Deferred Comp Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Ghief 509 ($599)
110 30 30D 42018 Fire - Employee Contribufion to PERS Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief ($2,156) 52,156
110 30 300 42001 Fire - Uniforms Associated benefit costs for 1 Fire Ops Division Chief 5275 (5279)
110 30 300 41100 018 Fire - Overtime QES/FEMA Reimbursable Offset by increased revenus $70,000 {870,000}
110 30 300 43140 Pagers Add cell phone 1o engines/BC 51,040 {$1,040}
110 30 300 440017 006 Supplies Honor Guard Equipment for Honar Guard 56,755 {$6,755)
110 30 300 44030 000 Minor Equipment Miscelianeous Small motors equipment 53,700 ($3,700)
110 30 300 44030 019 Minor Equipment Safety Clothing Additional safety clothing needs-existing empioyees $12,560 (812,560)
110 30 300 47080 Testing & Recruitment Fire Chief recruitment $16,000 (516,000)
Total Fire Services Expense Amendments 5149 554 (5149,554)
110 40 400 41002 000 Planning - Part Time Help Staff Services Technician Retirement Backfill 52,500 (52,500}
110 40 400 41100 001 Planning - Overtime Siaff Services Technician Retirement Backfil! 52,500 {$2,500)
110 40 400 42007 Planning - Workers Comp Insurance Associated bensfit cost 513 {$13)
110 40 400 42008 Pianning - City Lighility Insurance Associated benefit cost 556 {556)
110 40 400 42010 Planning - Medicare Associated benefit cost 372 {572)
Total Planning Expense Amendments $5,141 (55,141}
Movement of Senior Maintenance Worker from Storm to
11¢ 60 &G0 41001 Parks - Full Time Szalaries Parks, whare the majarity of his time is spent 553,844 {553,844)
110 60 800 42002 Parks - Medical Dental Pian Aszociated benefit cost 58,851 {$6,951)
110 860 600 42003 Parks - Vision Insurance Associated benefit cost 5139 ($139)
110 60 600 42004 Parks - Long Term Disability Associated benefit cost $334 (5334)
110 B0 600 42005 Parks - Life Insurance Assgciated benefit cost 5157 (5157)
110 60 800 42007 Parks - Workers Comp Insurance Associated benefit cost 53,150 (53,150)

3/16/2016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
Fund
Department Amount Balance
110 60 600 42008 Parks - City Liabilify Insurance Associated benefit cost 52,078 (82,078)
1i0 60 600 42009 Parks - PERS Associated benefit cost $17.013 (817,013)
110 60 600 42010 Parks - Medicare Associaled benafit cost 781 (5781)
110 60 600 42012 Parks - Retiree Health Associated benefit cost 31,077 ($1,077)
110 60 600 42013 Parks - Deferred Comp Associated benefit cost $538 (5538}
110 60 600 42014 Parks - Deferred Comp in Lieu Associated benefit cost 510,080 {510,090}
110 80 80D 42016 Parks - Employee Contribution to PERS Associated benefit cost (34,848) 34,846
Total Parks Expense Amendments $94,306 {594,306}
110 61 630 41300 011 Rec-Prevention - Selary/Benefits Turf from ASES Partion of Rec Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coardinator (524,840) $24,840
Stariup of program at Dutcher Jr. High postponead o the
110 61 830 121 44055 Reac-Prevention - PLAY Supplies Fall of 2016 (515,000) 515,000
' Total Recreation Expense Amendments ($30,840) 539,840
110 XX XXX 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for [.T. Services Reclassification of 1. T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst 528,189 (828‘189)|
Total I.T. Services Costs Charged to the General Fund 528,189 ($28,189)
Total Fund 110 General Fund Expense Amendments $369,778 {5369,778)
Net Effect to Fund 110 Reserve Balance 5460,978
FUND 112 GENERAL FUND RESERVE FOR CAPITAL PURCHASES
Revenue
’.TIZ— 10 16 38001 122 Transfers in {from Fund 110} far Capital Purch. Funding from General Fund Reserve $57,661 507,651 |
Total Fund 112 General Fund Reserve for Capital Purchases Revenue Amendments 597,661 597,661
Expenses
112 10 116 44030 014 Minor Equipment-SCBA Climate control for compressecr $11,500 (511,500)
112 10 116 44030 015 Minor Equipment-Fire Hose Replacement Cost to replace outdated hose $49,873 {849,973)
112 10 116 44030 055 Minor Equipment-Farcible Eniry Props Forcible entry props $19,890 {$19,890)
112 10 116 44154 Nozzles & Hose lines Fire Services Nozzles & Hose linas Upgrade 516,208 {$16,298)
Total Fund 112 General Fund Reserve for Capital Purchases Expense Amendments 397,561 (%97 661)
Net Effect to Fund 112 Reserve Balance 50
FUND 204 AB838 INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT
Expenses
204 50 505 470268 001 Recycling Solid Wasie Recycling Prop 218 - Solid Waste Rates 515,000 (S15,DUD)|
Total Fund 204 AB 939 Integrated Waste Management Expense Amendments 515,000 ($15,000)
Net Effect to Fund 204 Reserve Balance {515,000)
EUND 205 SPORTS FACILITIES
Revenue
Transfers in from Fund 110 GF Contrib to Reg
205 60 602 38001 014 Sporis Reclassification of | T.Series&Addition of 1 1. T.Analyst 5266 5266
205 B0 604 38001 013 Transiers in from Fund 110 GF Contrib to Pedretti  Reclassification of |.T.Series&Addition of 1 1. T Analyst $133 $133
Total Fund 205 Sports Facilities Revenue Amendmenis $389 3395
Expenses
205 60 602 48001 083 Transfer Cut to Fund 501 for .T. Services Reclassification of [.T.Series&Addition of 1 LT.Analyst 5266 (5266}
205 60 604 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for . T. Services Reclassification of |. T.Serias&Addition of 1 [.T.Analyst 5133 (5133}
Total Fund 205 Sparts Facilities Expense Amendments $399 {$359)
Net Effect to Fund 205 Reserve Balance 30
FUND 217 STREETS - GAS TAX
Expenses
1 217 50 510 48001 0B3 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for |.T. Services Reclassification of |.7.5eries&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst $1,330 (51‘330)1
Total Fund 217 Streets - Gas Tax Expense Amendments 51,330 (51,330}
Net Effect to Fund 217 Reserve Balance (51,330)

3/16/2016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
' Fund
Department Amount Balance
FUND 241 ASSET REPLACEMENT - BUILDING & SAFETY
Expenses
241 00 000 227 44050 Office Equipment & Furniture Replacement of worn and damaged oifice furniture §2,500 (52,500)'
Total Fund 241 Asset Replacement-Building & Safety Expense Amendments 52,500 ($2,500)
Net Effect to Fund 241 Reserve Balance ($2,500)
FUND 242 COMPUTER REPLACERMENT - RECREATION
Revenue
| 242 00 000 221 38001 214 Transfers In Consolidate Programs Consolidation of Parks, Recreation & Public Facilities 52,619 52,619 |
Total Fund 242 Computer Replacement-Parks,Rec & Public Facilities Revenue Amendments 52,619 82,619
Expenses
242 00 00C 229 48B0DD1 214 Transfers Oul Consolidale Pragrams Consolidatien of Parks, Recreation & Public Facilities 52,619 {52,519)|
Total Fund 242 Computer Replacement-Recreation Expense Amendments 52,619 {52,619)
Net Effect to Fund 242 Reserve Balance S0
EUND 245 LANDSCAPE ASSESSMENT
Expenses
246 60 600 44003 000 Minor Eguipment Miscellaneous Blower and weed eater replacement 55,000 {85,000)
246 60 600 48001 083 Transfer Cut to Fund 501 for 1.T. Services Reclassificetion of |. T.5aeries&Addition of 1 |.T. Analyst 51,064 {81,064)
Total Fund 246 Landscape Assessment Expense Amendments $6,064 {§6,064)
Net Effect to Fund 246 Reserve Balance {56,064)
FUND 255 CDBG
Revenue
255 41 485 35300 000 Lean Payback General Additional program income 540,000 540,000 |
Total Fund 255 CDBG Revenue Amendments 540,000 $40,000
Expenses
255 41 485 44001 000 Supplies General QOmitted from budget process in error 52,000 {52,000)
255 41 485 47005 Advertising Increased costs 52 500 {52,50Q0)
255 41 485 47041 Notary Public Expenses Increased costs 5500 (3500)
2565 41 485 47080 Testing & Recruitment Housing Rehagilitation Specialist recruitment 5700 ($700C)
255 41 485 47085 000 Training General Housing Rehabilitation Specialist training 54,000 (54,000}
255 41 485 47215 004 Public Service Second Harvest Food Bank Re-aliocation of funds to pilot "Diversion Program” ($10,000) $10,000
255 41 485 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for . T. Services Reclassification of . T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst 5266 ($266)
Total Fund 255 CDBG Expense Amendments (834) 534
MNet Effect to Fund 255 Reserve Balance 540,034
FUND 256 STANISLAUS HOUSING CONSORTILIM
Expenses
l 258 41 486 48004 083 Transfar Qut to Fund 501 for [.T. Servicas Reclassification of |. T.Series&Addition of 1 . T.Analyst 5133 (S133}|
Total Fund 256 Stanislaus Housing Consortium Expense Amendments $133 (133}
Net Effect to Fund 256 Reserve Balance (8133)
FUND 266 POLICE GRANTS - ANIMAL SERVICES
Revenue
266 20 255 349 37200 000 Donations - General Animal Services Isolation Building 58,000 58,000
266 20 255 349 38001 251 Transfer In Animal Services Building Animal Services Isolation Building 17,000 517,000
Total Fund 266 Police Grants-Animal Services Building Revenue Amendments $25,000 §25,000
Expenses
266 20 255 348 48001 251 Transfers Out Animal Services Building Animal Services Isolation Building 17,000 ($17,000)
266 20 255 349 51111 Animal Services Building Animal Services Isolation Building £25 000 (325,000}
Total Fund 266 Police Grants-Animal Services & Animal Services Building Expense Amend. 342,000 (842,000)
Net Effect to Fund 266 Reserve Balance (517,000)

3/16/2016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
' Fund
Department Amount Balance
FUND 270 RECREATION GRANTS
Expenses
270 81 353 393 42300 011 ASES/Crowell - Salary/Benefits Trf to Fund 110 Portion of Rec Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coordinator 513,715 {513,715)
270 61 353 353 41002 000 ASES/Cowell - Part-Time Salaries Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coardinator (511,505) $11,505
270 61 353 393 42007 ASES/Crowell - Work Comp Insurance Corr.1o budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$205) 3205
270 61 353 393 42008 ASES/Croweli - City Liability Insurance Corr.to budget for aliocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator (3255) 5255
270 B1 353 383 42010 ASES/Crowell - Medicare Corr.fo budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Ceordinator (3170) 8170
270 61 353 393 42011 ASES/Crowell - Social Security Caorr.{o budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Ccordinator (3715) 5715
270 61 353 393 42009 ASES{Crowell - PERS Corr.io budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Caordinator ($1,200) 51,200
270 81 353 393 42018 ASES/Croweil - Employee Contribution to PERS Corr.to budget for allozation of Rec Supv&Coardinator 5335 ($335)
270 61 353 394 42300 011 ASES/Cunningham - Salary/Benefils Trfto Fd110  Porlion of Rec Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coordinator 513,715 {$13,715)
270 81 353 394 41002 000 ASES/Cunningham - Part-Time Salaries Corr.te budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {512,730) $12,730
270 81 353 394 42007 ASES/Cunningham - Work Comp insurance Caorr.to budget for aliocation of Rec Supv&GCoordinator {5230% 5230
270 61 353 394 42008 ASES/Cunningham - City Liability Insurance Carr.to budget for zllocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {5285) 5285
270 61 353 394 42010 ASES/Cunninghars - Medicare Corr.ta budget for gllocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {5190) 5180
270 61 353 384 42011 ASES/Cunninghar - Socia! Security Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Cocrdinator {5790) $790
270 61 353 394 42009 ASES/Cunningham - PERS Corr.to budget or allocation of Rec Supv&Cocrdinator 5700 (5700)
270 61 353 394 42016 ASES/Cunningham - Empioyee Contrib to PERS Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coardinator ($180) $190
270 81 353 395 42300 011 ASES/Osbom - Salary/Benefits Trito Fund 410 Pertion of Rec Supv, Sr & Public Facilities Coordinater 513,715 (513,715}
270 861 353 395 41002 000 ASES/Osborn - Par-Time Salaries Carr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$11,635) $11,835
270 61 353 395 42007 ASES/Csborm - Work Comp insurance Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$210) 3210
270 61 353 3895 42008 ASES/Csborn - City Liability Insurance Corr.to budget for aliocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$260) 5280
270 61 353 395 42010 ASES/Osbomn - Medicare Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coeordinator (3170) 5170
270 61 353 395 42011 ASES/Osbomn - Social Security Corr.io budget far allocation of Rec Supv&Coardinator ($720) §720
270 81 353 395 42009 ASES/Oshorn - PERS Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coardinator {51,000) $1,000
270 61 353 395 42016 ASES/Osborn - Employee Caontribution to PERS Corr.te budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator 8280 ($280)
270 61 353 396 42300 011 ASES/Wakefield - Salary/Benefits Trf to Fd 110 Portion of Rec Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coordinator 813,715 ($13,715)
270 61 353 386 41002 000 ASES/Wakefield - Part-Time Salaries Gorr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinater {511,505) 511,505
270 61 353 396 42007 ASES/Wakefield - Work Comp Insurance Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinatar {5205} 5205
270 81 353 396 42008 ASES/Wakefield - City Liakility Insurance Carr.to budgest for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$255) §255
270 81 353 396 42010 ASES/MWakefield - Medicare Carr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator (8170) $170
270 61 353 396 42011 ASES/Wakefield - Social Security Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Cocrdinator (8715) B715
270 61 353 306 42009 ASES/Wakefield - PERS Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator ($1,200) 51,200
270 61 353 306 42018 ASES/Wakefield - Employee Contribution 1o PERS  Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator 5335 (8335)
270 61 353 387 42300 011 ASES/Wakefield - Salary/Benafits Trito Fd 110 Pertion of Ree Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coordinator 513,715 {513,715}
270 61 353 387 41002 000 ASESMWakefield - Part-Time Salaries Corr.to budget for allacation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {$11,505) 511,505
270 &1 353 397 42007 ASES/Wakefield - Work Comp Insurance Corr.{o budget for allacation of Rec Supv&Coordinator ($205) 5205
270 81 353 397 42008 ASES/Wakefield - City Liability Insurance Corr.fo budget fer aliocation of Rec Supv&Ccordinator (5255) 5255
270 61 353 397 42010 ASES/Wakefield - Medicare Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator ($170) §170
270 61 353 397 42011 ASES/\Wakefield - Scocial Security Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator {8715) 5715
270 61 353 397 42009 ASES/Wakefield - PERS Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coeordinatar {31,200) £1,200
270 61 353 397 42016 ASESAWakefiald - Employee Contribution to PERS  Corr.te budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Caordinator 3335 ($335)
270 61 353 409 42300 011 ASES/TIk Jr High - Salary/Bensfits Trf to Fd 110 Portion of Rec Supv,Sr & Public Facilities Coordinator 52,265 {52,265}
270 61 353 409 41002 000 ASES/TIk Jr High - Pari-Time Salaries Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator (52,030} 2,030
270 61 353 409 42007 ASESTIk Jr High - Work Comp Insurance Carr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinatar {$35) $35
270 81 353 409 42008 ASES/Tlk Jr High - City Liabitity Insurance Carr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Caoordinatar ($45) 545
270 81 353 409 42010 ASES/Tik Jr High - Medicare Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Caoordinator ($30) 530
270 61 353 409 42011 ASES/(Tik Jr High - Social Security Corr.to budget for allocation of Rec Supv&Coordinator (5125) 5125
Net Effect to Fund 270 Reserve Balance 50
FUND 405 BUILDING & SAFETY
l 405 40 405 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for I.T. Services Reclassification of 1.7, Series&Addition of 1 L.T.Analyst 51,197 (51,197')[
Total Fund 405 Building & Safety Expense Amendments 51,197 (51,197)
Net Effect to Fund 405 Reserve Balance {$1,197)

3M86/2016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
Fund
Department Amaount Balance

EUND 410 WATER QUALITY CONTROL
Revenue
410 51 534 38001 244 Transfer In for Phane Systemn IVR Contribution from Fund 420 for IVR 840,000 540,0@

Total Fund 410 Water Quality Control Revenue Amendments §40,000 540,000
Expenses
410 51 830 43317 PM Elaecirical Panels Re-paint transformers $30,000 (%$30,000)
410 51 530 43320 Special Services/Projects EIR may not be required {$100,000)  $100,000
410 51 530 44001 000 Supplies General Purchasing fewer supplies than anficipated {$50,000}% $50,000
410 51 530 44005 008 Aluminum Chlorohydrate LIsing more coagulant than anticipated 50,000 {$50,000)
410 51 530 44005 006 Chiarine Using less chlorine than anticipated {550,000) 550,000
410 51 530 44005 008 Polymer Using less polymer than anticipated {$51,680) $51,680
410 51 530 44005 009 Sodium Bisuliite Using less sodium bisulfite than anticipated {355,760) 355,760
410 51 530 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for I.T. Services Reclassification of |.T. Series8Addition of 1 1.7.Analyst 54,654 (54,654)
410 &1 531 41002 000 Part Tima Help General 2 Part Time Employees for the Utilities Maint. Dept. $30,000 ($30,000)
410 51 531 42007 Warkers Caomp Associaled benefit cost $1,755 (81,755)
410 51 531 42008 City Liahility Associated banefit cost 5525 ($525)
410 51 531 42010 Medicare Associated banefit cost 5435 (5435)
410 51 531 42011 Social Security Associaled banefit cost $1,860 (51,860)
410 51 531 43125 019 Maintenance T.V. Lateral Camera - Ridgid 314,000 $10,000 {$10,000)
410 51 531 44030 002 Minor Equipment Taols Sewer Tools $10,000 {$10,000)
410 51 531 46025 Qutside Contract Labor Emergency repair on Vector truck $10,000 ($10,000)
410 51 53 48001 083 Transfer Qut to Fund 501 for |7, Services Reclassification of |. T.Series&Addition of 1 1. T.Analyst $1,330 {51,330}
410 51 532 43125 020 Maintenance Pumps/Motors Repair of 3 high cost pumps 520,000 (520,000}
410 51 532 44030 002 Mincr Equipment Tools El Nino - Extra {oals for new trucks 510,000 (510,000)

Movement of Senior Maintenance Werker from Starm 1o

410 51 532 41001 Full Time Salaries Parks, where the majority of his tima is spent {553,844) 553,844
410 51 532 42002 Madical Dental Plan Associated benefit cost {$9,951) 55,951
410 51 532 42003 Vision Insurance Associated benefit cost {5139} 5139
410 51 532 42004 Long Term Disability Associated benefit cost (5334} 5334
410 51 532 42005 Life Insuranice Assogigted benefit cost (3157} 5457
410 51 532 42007 Workers Comp Insurance Associated benefit cost (83,150) $3,150
410 51 532 42008 City Liability Insurance Associated benefit cost (52,078) $2,078
410 51 532 42008 PERS Associated benefit cost ($17,013) 517,013
410 51 532 42010 Medicara Associated benefit cost (§781) 5781
410 51 532 42012 Retiree Heglth Associated benefit cost {51,077) 51,077
410 51 532 42013 Deferred Comp Associafed benefit cost (5538) 5538
410 51 532 42014 Deferred Comp in Lisu Associated benefit cost ($10,080) $10,080
41C 51 532 42016 Employee Contribution to PERS Associated benefit cost $4,845 {$4,848)
416 51 532 48001 083 Transfer Qut to Fund 501 for I.T. Services Reclassification of I.T.Series&Addition of 1 |. T.Analyst 5665 ($665)
410 51 534 44030 C£O7 Minpr Equipment Storm Equipment E} Nino - Barricades, portable pumps, etc. 510,000 (310,000}
410 51 534 44100 Telemeairy at Industry CSUS 510,000 ($10,000}
410 51 534 44102 Telemetry Equipment TURVSB server repair $25,000 (825,000)
410 51 534 44158 Boiler Retube: Complsted in FY 14-15 {%50,000) 550,000
410 51 534 51183 Phone System Integrated Voice Response Funded 50%/50% from Funds 410 & 420 580,000 ($80,000)

Total Fund 410 Water Quality Control Expense Amendments ($145,522) $145,522

Met Effect to Fund 410 Reserve Balance $185,522
FUND 420 WATER ENTERPRISE
Expenses
420 52 550 43319 Regulatory Fees Fees increased due {o new Water System Permit 54,000 ($4,000)
420 52 550 43320 Special Services/Projects 2015 Urban Water Management Plan 575,000 {575,000)
420 52 550 43341 Annual inspection Siorage Tanks Storage tank inspections on two steel tanks $30,000 ($30,000)
420 52 550 44001 005 Supplies Piping Supplies Driven by volume of construction work 530,000 (330,000}
420 52 550 44020 Forms Water wasting notes 53,000 (53,000}
420 52 B30 44030 002 Minor Equipment Tools Water meter tools §5,000 (35,000}
420 52 550 44030 044 Minor Equipment Cardlock Security System Raise card readers Corp Yard gate 55,000 {55,000)

31612016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
E Fund
Department Amount Balance
Additional advertising for drought related State
420 52 550 47005 Advertising requirements for conservation $5,000 ($5,000)
Additional expenses have been incurred for unanticipaied
pariicipation with outreach events. Additional funds
420 52 550 47254 Education and Outreach needed for upcoming activities, i.e. Go Gregn Waek $2,500 ($2,500)
420 52 550 48001 083 Transfer Qut to Fund 501 for |, T. Services Reclassification of LT, Serizs&Addition of 1 .T.Analyst 52,925 (52,525)
420 52 55% 43430 Talemetry Upgrades TURVSB server replacement 525,000 ($25,000)
Total Fund 420 Water Enterprise Expense Amendments 187,425  {5187,425)
Net Effect to Fund 420 Reserve Balance {5187,425)
FUND 426 TRANSIT - FIXED ROUTE
Expenses
426 40 415 44022 CNG Slow Fil! Maintenance Parts and labor 520,000 (SEG,DOG)I
Total Fund 426 Transit-Fixed Route Expense Amendments 520,000 (520,000
Net Effect to Fund 426 Reserve Balance ($20,000)
FUND 501 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Revenue
W 10 130 38001 083 Transfers In Info Technology Support Reclassification of L.T.Series&Addition of 1 |.T.Analyst 544,810 $44 810 |
Total Fund 501 Information Technology Revenue Amendments $44,810 $44,810
Expenses
501 10 130 41001 Full Time Salaries Raclassification of |.T.Series&Addition of 1 1. 7.Analyst $30,633 {830,633)
501 10 130 42002 Medical Dental Plan Reclassification of |. T.Series&AddHion of 1 |, T.Analyst 34,976 (4,976)
501 10 130 42003 Vision Insurance Reclassification of |. T.Series&Addition of 1 1. 7.Analyst 569 (369)
501 10 130 42004 Lang Term Disability Reclassification of |. T.Series&Addition of 1 1.7.Analyst 8190 {S180)
501 10 130 42005 Life Insurance Reclassification of I T.Serigs&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst 589 {589)
501 10 130 42007 Workers Comp Insurance Reclassification of | T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst 5153 {5153)
501 10 130 42008 City Lizhility Insurance Reclassification of ). T.8eries&Addition of 1 L.T.Analyst 5682 {3682)
501 10 130 42009 PERS Reclassification of 1, T.Series&Addition of 1 .T.Analyst 58,534 (59,534}
501 10 130 42010 Medicare Reclassification of 1. T.Series&Addition of 1 |.T.Analyst 5444 {3444)
50t 10 130 42012 Retiree Health Reclassification of §.T.Series&Addition of 1 L.T.Analyst 5613 {S813)
501 10 130 42013 Deferred Comp Reciassification of [.T.Series&Addition of 1 . T.Analyst 5184 (5184)
501 10 130 42016 Employee Contribution to PERS Reciassification of |.T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst (32,757) 52,757
Total Fund 501 Information Technology Expense Amendments 544,810 {544,810)
Net Effect to Fund 501 Reserve Balance 50
FUND 502 ENGINEERING
Expenses
502 40 410 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for |.T. Services Reclassification of 1. T.Series&Addition of 1 1.T.Analyst $2,127 (52,127)'
Total Fund 505 Engineering Expense Amendments §2,127 {52,127}
Net Effect to Fund 502 Reserve Balance {52,127)
FUND 505 FLEET
Expenses
505 50 525 41001 Full Time Salaries the new pasition {o keep up with heavy workload to $21,516 {521,516)
505 50 525 42002 Medical Dentat Plan Associated benefits 56,634 ($6,634)
505 50 525 42003 Vision Insurance Associated benefits $92 (592)
505 50 525 42004 Long Term Disability Asspciated banefits $134 (5134)
505 50 525 42005 Life Insurance Associated benefits 563 (563)
505 50 525 42007 Workers Comp Insurance Associated benefits 51,259 ($1,259)
505 50 525 42008 City Liability insurance Associated banefits 5479 (3479)
505 50 525 42009 PERS Assaciated benefits 36,798 ($8,798)
505 50 525 42010 Medicare Assgciated benefits 5312 (5312)
505 50 525 42012 Retiree Health Associated benefits 5430 {5430}
505 350 525 42013 Deferred Comp Associated benefils 5108 {5108}
505 50 525 42016 Empioyes Contribution to PERS Associzted benefits ($1,935) 51,936
505 50 525 44001 000 Supplies General Supply needs are higher than anticipated 5200 (3200)

3/16/2016



EXHIBIT A

FY 15-16 MID YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS Effect to
Fund
Department Amount Balance
505 50 525 48001 083 Transfer Out to Fund 501 for .T. Services Reclassification of |. T.Series8Addition of 1 |. T.Analyst $532 {$532)
Total Fund 505 Fleet Expense Amendments 536,621 (536,621)
Net Effect to Fund 505 Reserve Balance {$36,621)
FUND 506 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - FIRE SERVICES
Revenue
[ 506 00 000 304 38001 090 Transfers In Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Correct transfer in amount 56,667 56,667
Total Fund 506 Vehicle/Equipment Replacement-Fire Services Revenue Amendments 56,667 56,667
Net Effect to Fund 506 Reserve Balance 56,667

3/16/2016



City Council Synopsis
March 22, 2016

E g o
. o
-
)
250 .

"im“!ion%am of

From: Kellie Jacobs-Hunter, Administrative Services Director
Prepared by: Kellie Jacobs-Hunter, Administrative Services Director
Agendized by: Michael |. Cooke, Interim City Manager

1. ACTION RECOMMENDED:

Motion: Approving the updated Five-Year Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) and the Five-Year Equipment Replacement Program for the
City of Turlock

2. DISCUSSION OF ISSUE:

As a first step in preparing the City’'s budget, it is important to review the City's
long-term capital investment needs. The City of Turlock owns and operates a
significant amount of capital infrastructure and capital equipment.  This
infrastructure and equipment is essential for the City to offer its core services, such
as police, fire, water, sewer, storm drain, streets, parks and landscaped areas.

Capital improvement projects are nonrecurring expenditures for the physical
facilities of government such as repairs, replacements, upgrades and expansions
to the City’s sewer, water, storm drain, streets, buildings and parks. Capital
equipment expenditures, on the other hand, include the ongoing replacement of
small (usually non-fixed) equipment that has a short life of typically 3-10 years.
Examples of capital equipment include police vehicles, fire apparatus, heavy-duty
and light-duty vehicles and technology-related equipment such as computers,
scanners and communication equipment.

3. BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

This report was first brought before the City Council on March 22, 2011. Each year
as part of the City budget process, the Departments review and update these
documents to detail capital and equipment expenditures, and as a planning tool for
future expenditures.

A summary of the City's infrastructure and capital project needs for the next five
years Is shown in Exhibit “A". For some longer term projects, the time horizon has
been extended beyond five years.



Agenda Synopsis
3/2216
Page 2

A summary of the City’s equipment needs are shown in Exhibit “B”. This report
also shows the available funding for each Department and their contribution to
these funding sources from their operating budgets.

Capital improvement projects pertaining to the existing Fire Stations are being
prepared and will be presented to Council during budget workshops.

Policy Goal and Implementation Plan Initiative:

Policy Goal #2: Fiscal Responsibility

General Principles:

B. Ensure efficient use of resources and maximize value within department
budgets.

Action Item:

5. Plan, review and update the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and the
Equipment Replacement Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT / BUDGET AMENDMENT:

Capital Improvement Project and Equipment Replacement needs for FY 16-17 will
be incorporated in to the budget to be presented for adoption in June 2016.

CITY MANAGER’S COMMENTS:

Recommend approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

N/A

ALTERNATIVES:

A. Do not adopt the Capital Improvement Program and the Equipment

Replacement Program. This is not recommended as the City uses this as a
tool in the development of the 2016-17 budget.



EXHIBIT A

Potential Fund Org Set City Match Grant Estimated Five Year Program - New Funding Projected FY 2016-17 thru 2020-21 Funding
Funding No. to Charge Funds Funds Total 1 2 3 4 5 Needed Beyond
Source Expenses Available Cost 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-20195 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021
PUBLIC SAFETY-- FIRE

Training Tower (70% GF - 30% CFF) Fd 116 & CFF 1;055’ 116-30-305 $ 1,000,000 | $ - s 1,000,000 1,000,000

Burn Facility 5 20000 § -1% 20,000 | & 20,000

SUBTOTAL - FIRE § 1,000,000 % -1% 1,020,000 | $ 20,000 | § - - |8 - 1% - 1,000,000

PUBLIC SAFETY-- POLICE

Radic System GF 110 110-20-210 % 1,200,000 % -1 1,200,000 3 1,200,000

CAD/RMS GF 110 110-20-210 $ 1,000000| % -1% 1,000,000 | & 1,000,000

L.ong Term Evidence Storage GF 110 110-20-200 $ -1 % - | Amount Unknown Amount Unknown

Training Grounds Upgrade GF 110 110-20-210 $ -1 % - | Amount Unknown Amount Unknown

SUBTOTAL - POLICE $ 2,200,000) $ -18 2,200,000 | $ 1,000,000 | $ 1,200,000 - |$ - 1% - -

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SUBTOTAL - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $ -1 5 -1$ - |9 - | % - - 18 - |8 - -
PUBLIC WORKS STREETS & SIGNALS

Design Cosis for Street Rehabilitation Projects FY 10/11 Through FY Federal - )

1617 (CP 10-47) RSTP 215 215-40-420 3 10,000 | 5 10,000 | $ 10,000

ggg(;rm / Highway 99 Interchange Right of Way and Design (CP CFF Trans | 305 305-40-440 $ 12,084,000 | S s 12,084000 |$ 2264000 |5 9,820,000

Intersection Improvements at Tegner and Taylor (CP 11-43) Enterprise 306 306-40-455 $ 200,000 | & - |8 200,000 | % 200,000

Rehabilitate E. Monte Vista from Geer to City Limits RSTP 215 215-40-420 3 138,731 | 3 761,269 | % 900,000 | & 500,000 | $ 400,000

Rehabilitate Hawkeye from Olive to Daubenberger and Lander from RSTP 215 215-40-420 $ 138731 | s 761.260 | $ 900,000 % 500.000 400,000

South to Glenwood

Future Slurry Seals Assessment 246 246-60-600 3 3,500,000 | % - | % 3,500,000 | & 700,000 | $ 700,000 700,000 [ $ 700,000 | % 700,000

Wayside and Olive Traffic Signal (CP 13-65) Federat HSIP | 215 215-40-420 3 111,200 {1 $ 338,800 | 5 450,000 | % 300,000 | % 150,000

Fulkerth / GSB Signal (CP 14-28) ngn{:g ) 215 215-40-420 % 548,296 | % 1,451,704 | % 2,000,000 | 1,800,000 | & 200,000




EXHIBIT A

Potential Fund Org Set City Match Grant Estimated Five Year Program - New Funding Projected FY 2016-17 thru 2020-21 Funding
Funding No. to Charge Funds Funds Total 1 2 3 4 ) Needed Beyond
Source Expenses Available Cost 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021
Taylor / Walnut Signai (CP 14-27) ng;:al ) 215 215-40-420 3 141,000 | § 909,000 | § 1,050,000 1 & 50,000 | § 1,000,000
West Main / Tegner Signal (CP 14-44) Fg&ig ) 215 215-40-420 3 418,000 | & 697,000 | % 1,115,000 | $ 1,090,000 | $ 25,000
Lander / F St. Signal Fg;ﬁ{g B 215 215-40-420 L 2385 | &% 326000 (% 328,385 | & 40,000 | $ 50,000 | % 238,385
Denair / Hawheye Signal Fg&ig ) 215 215-40-420 $ 1,360 | & 358,000 | & 359,360 | $ 30,000 | & 50,000 | & 279,360
Christoffersen Class || Bike Facilities Fg[c\ineArg h 215 215-40-420 L) 2,000 |3 192,000 | § 184,000 | $ 18,000 | § 26,000 | % 1_50,000
Traffic Signal Synchronization Fg&‘ig " | 215 215-40-420 $ - s 51,000 | $ 51,000 | 45,000 | 8 6,000
Golden State/Golf/Berkeley Intersection (CP 14-79) CFF Trans 305 305-40-440 $ 2,480,000 { % - 1% 2,480,000 | % 1,000,000 | § 1,480,000
Curb Ramp Replacement at Various Locations (CP 14-40) ADA 301 301-50-520 $ 45000 § - 18 45000 | $ 45,000
Future ADA Project ﬁ;é r?'z‘;':; 216 216-40-422 $ 500,000 | $ - 13 500,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 100,000 { $ 100,000 100,000 | $ 100,000
Monte Vista Widening Olive-Berkeley Gas Tax 2103 | 217 217-50-511 % 285000 | % - 1% 285000 1% 285,000
West Main / West Ave. South Traffic Signal Fg:ﬂc;rg ) 215 215-40-420 % - | & 462,555 | $ 462,555 { § 35042 | § 427,513
West Main Corridor Improvements F;‘é‘?;’ - 215 215-40-420 S 172,050 | § 1,500,000 | $ 1,672,050 % 836,025 B36,025
Broadway Parking Lot Replacement (CP 15-57) CFF Trans 305 305-40-442.51307 3 250,000 | % - 1% 250,000 | % 250,000
Linwood ATP (CP 15-72) State - ATP 215 215-40-420 $ 264000 | % 736,000 | $ 1,000,000 | & 20,000 | % 200,000 % 780,000
SUBTOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS STREETS & SIGNALS $ 21,291,753 | $ 8,544,697 | $ 29,836,350 | $ 8,782,042 $ 15,134,513 § 3,483,770 1,636,025 % 800,000
PUBLIC WORKS WATER SYSTEM
2%%'?‘;2;‘?2‘;3‘)35 with 6" C-900 N.Palm (700) and Mitchell Ave Enterprise | 420 4205255151303 | § 50,000 $ -3 50,000 | 50,000
Pilot Hole for Future Wells (CP 14-77) Enterprise 420 420-52-551.51174 L 75000| % -1 75000 1% 75,000
Potable Wel #41 in Northeast Turlock. Enterprise 420 420-52-551.561131 $ 100,000 | & o K 100,000 | $ 100,000
Potable Well #42 in Northwest Turlock. Enterprise 420 420-52-551.51175 5 100,000| 3 -13 100,000 | $ 100,000
Northeast Water Storage Tank 2 million gallons. Enterprise 420 420-52-551 5 7,000,000) % -1% 7,000,000 % 7,000,000
Distribution system Imbrovements for RSWSP. Desian, Bid Enterprise | 420 420-52-551 $  20,000000( § s 20,000,000 $ 20,000,000
B ) Do et am Cortretion o 1733718 PP | Enterprise | 420 420-52.551 §  65000000] $ s 65000,000 |$ 5000000 |$  20,000000|$ 20,000,000 20,000,000
North Valley Water Recycling Enterprise 420 420-52-551 $ 30,000,000 3 -1% 30,000,000 | % 15,000,000 | 3 15,000,000
Donnelly Park Study Enierprise 420 420-52-551 $ 75000]| $ -1 % 75,000 | 75,000
SUBTOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS WATER SYSTEM $ 122,400,000 | $ -1$ 122,400,000 | $ 20,400,000 | 5 62,000,000 | § 20,000,000 20,000,000 | $ -

PUBLIC WORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM




EXHIBIT A

Potential Fund Org Set City Match Grant Estimated Five Year Program - New Funding Projected FY 2016-17 thru 2020-21 Funding
Funding No. to Charge Funds Funds Total 1 2 3 4 5 Needed Beyond
Source Expenses Available Cost 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021
Secondary Clarifier #5 & WQUC #2 Pump Station MCC Upgrade Enterprise 415 415-51-539.51027_001 6,400,0001 & 5 6,400,000 | % 4100000 | & 2,300,000
Secondary Clarifier Center Drive Replacement Enterprise 415 415-51-5398.51027_002 27000001 % L 2,700,000 % 900,000 | $ 900,000 | 3 900,000
Blower Building Roof Repair Enterprise 410 410-51-534 50,000] % 3 50,000 | % 50,000
WQC New Storage Building Enterprise 410 410-51-534.51159 3200001 % 3 320,000 3 20,000 | & 300,000
500 Kw Generator Radiator Repair/Replace Enterprise 410 410-51-534 30,000 % 3 30,000 3 30,000
New Entrance Gate To WQC With Loops Enterprise 410 410-51-534 50,000 & % 50,000 | % 50001% 45,000
Raise Hoists At Bio-Tower Safety ltem Enterprise 410 410-51-534 50,000| % % 50,000 % 50,000
g’,}’g;g!;‘q" - PUBLIC WORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT 9,600,000 | $ $ 9,600,000 |$ 4,155,000 | $ 3,345,000 | $ 1,200,000 | $ 900,000
PUBLIC WORKS SEWER
Bothun Rd. Replace 400' of 8" cast iron sewer line, repair bellies on N o
Castor (500", and Angelas (150" South & Lander Sewer Repair Enterprise 410 410-51-534.51160 50,000| % 8 50,000 | 50,000
Replace Obsolf-_te Paco Pumps {o 3 Phase Flyght Pumps Sewer 49 Enterprise 410 410-51-534 so000| s $ 60,000 | 5 60,000
Berkley and Brier
ﬁe};\d:;:irgc;’n Sewerlift Station 42 East Ave. Obsolete Paco Pumps And Enterprise 410 410-51-534 100,000| $ 3 100,000 | 5 20,000 | $ 80,000
Town Center Sewer Lift Gravity Line is too Small Enterprise 410 410-51-534 50,000] 8 5 50,000 | & 10,000 | 40,000
Sewerline Replacement (Broadway Alley, & Alley beween Bell & : =1
Colorado & Lyons & Cooper) Enterprise 410 410-51-534 100,000| 3 % 100,000 | & 100,000
SUBTOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS SEWER Enterprise 410 410-51-534 360,000 | $ $ 360,000 | & 240,000 | & 120,000 | § - % -




EXHIBIT A

Potential Fund Org Set City Match Grant Estimated Five Year Program - New Funding Projected FY 2016-17 thru 2020-21 Funding
Funding No. to Charge Funds Funds Total 1 2 3 4 5 Needed Beyond
Source Expenses Available Cast 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021
PUBLIC WORKS STORM DRAINS
Countryside Storm Drain Repairs (CP 14-24) Enterprise 413 413-51-536.51162 £ 100,000] 3 -1% 100,000 | % 100,000
Diane Pond - Increase Capacity Enterprise 413 413-51-536.51139 % 100,000| $ -1% 100,000 | & 100,000
New Lift Station on Christoffersen Enterprise 413 413-51-536 $ 1,000,000 $ -1% 1,000,000 1,000,000
Donnelly Park Drive Storm Drain Replacement Enterprise 413 413-51-536 $ 70,000 % -15 700001 B 70,000
Taylor Road Storm Drain Enterprise 413 413-51-536 $ 550,000 3 -1 550,000 | $ 50,000 500,000
Grading Improvements (GSB, Fulkerth - Tuolumne) Enterprise 413 413-51-536 $ 30,0001 % o 30000 % 30,000
SUBTOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS STORM DRAINS $ 1,850,000] $ -8 1,850,000 | % 350,000 1,500,000 | § - |8 - 1% -
. PARKS AND COMMURITY FACILITIES
Relocation of the Skate Park to Donnelly Park {Offset by property Property Sale 298 298-60-606 $ 80,000 $ s 80,000 | $ 80,000
sale) Proceeds
Turtock Regional Sports Complex Softball Field (2) Lighting Sports Faciities| 205 205-60-602 5 - Nathan getting bid
Install Play Equipment at Swanson Centennial Park Park Dav. 228 228-60-608 3 250,0001 % -1 250,000 | § 250,000
Replace Play Equipment at Rotary Park Park Dev. 228 228-60-606 5 85000f & -1% 95,000 | $ 95,000
Replace Play Equipment at Summerfaire Park Park Dav. 228 228-60-606 5 40,000] 3 -1% 40,000 | § 40,000
Develop Phase | Montana Park - HCD Grant Park&FF Grant| 269 269-60-614 $ 5000| % -1% 5,000 | $ 5,000
Monite Vista Turf Replacement Parks and 269 269-60-614-379 $ -1s 150,000 | $ 150,000 150,000
Community
Asphalt Repair Work at Pedretti Park Park Dev. 228 228-60-608.51270 $ 6,500| % -18% 6,500 1 & 6,500
Replace the HVAC System in the PFM Breakroom | Capital 301 301-50-520-51301 | § 7.000| § -3 7.000 | § 7,000
mprovement
Pedretti Park Lighting Replacement {($163,000 TXFR 3 years) Sports Faciities] 205 205-60-604 $ 489,000) $ - 1% 489,000 $ 489,000
Replace Accordion Doors at Senior Center Capital 301 301-50-520 $ 25,000| $ -1% 25,000 25,000
Improvement
. , Small Equip - Moved to Small Equipment Schedule
City Hall HYAC Replacement (8 Units) and Imp 240 240-00-201 $ 100,000 % - because of Funding source
. . Capital
Senior Center HVAC Replacement (1 unit) Improvement 301 301-50-520 3 {5 15,000 3 15,000
Senior Center Flat Roof Replacement | Capital 301 301-50-520 $ 17,000] s -1s 17,000 $ 17.000
mprovement
SUBTOTAL - PARKS AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES $ 1,114,500 | $ 150,000 $ 1,179,500 | $ 483,500 175,000 | % 489,000 { $ 15,000 | $ 17,000
HOUSING
Sidewalk Projects CDBG 255 255-41-485 $ -1% 375,000 % 375000 | % 125,000 1250001 % 125,000
Eligible Park improvement Features CDGB 255 255-41-485 $ -1s 300,000 % 3vo000 | % 100,000 100,000f § 100,000




g LigiHx3

0 goo's % Otg pung S13)|aYS PUE|PHAA
Ok OvZ pund (82-62 A4 Ul 2seymnd) dwnd J9153) 50
0t 00008 3 O¥g pung ¥ UDJE]S -Sjustiaaoldw) uopeIg
) ooo'os % Ovg puny £ UORE}S -sjuslusnosdLl] uoieig
ol QDo'0s % 0¥z pund Z U0RElS -sluawsaodwl| uonels
ol 0o0'0s % 0Ove pund | UonElS -sjuaLuannidiul UoRE)S
z oog'y  § Otz pung (£1-91 Ad Ul @seyoind) aunjund uoiels
oL oog'sL % 0¥ pund (61-81 Ad Ul 8seyoind) spag uoRig
g goo‘oL & 0vZ pun4y {81-21 Ad u aseyaund) yuswdinbg ssauyd
ol 00D'0Z % 0bZ pung {£1-91 Ad Ul sseyond) Juawdinb3 acedg pauyuon
ol pon'olL ¢ Ovz pundyg (£1-91 Ad ul aseyoind) sremyos ‘aiempiely 'sedoy snosoy
L poo'. % 0rZ puny {(61-B1 Ad ul eseydind) uswidinbzg pie A uolelg
0l Otz pund (gz-g2 Ad ul aseyaind) seiawen BuBew) leuuayy
ol 0vZ pund {9g-52Z Ad W aseyaind) sybiy susag s|qeliod
ol 0FZ pund (92-52 Ad Ul aseyaind) sjybiluse|d
gl OvZ pung (gg-12 Ad w aseyoind) sueg amssald anisod
gl Ovg pung {zz-12 AZ U @seyoind) SMES JENDIID
o1 Oz pung (22-LZ Ad Ul aseyond) smesuleyn
0} Ovz pund (g2-52 A4 Ul aseyoind) sajzzoN
§ 0bZ pung {z2-12 Ad Ul eseyound) asoH ald
1 Ovz pung {L£-0€ Ad u) aseyoind) Juawdinbe Bunse) va0s
Gl 0¥z pung {1£-08 Ad ut @seyaind) (shiossardios UoERIS YEOS
gl ZEE'0LY 3 0¥z pundg {£1-91 Ad Ul aseyoind) siun DIE/VEDS
] W 0bZ pund {12-0Z A W 958U2ind) Jojluayy BlUDLILLY
g oov'y % Ovz pung (£1-91 A4 uj 9seyoind) sioyuow seb
8z Oz pund {92-Gz Ad Ul aseydind) SIOJDBING Jefef UOHEIS
g OvZ pung {22-12 Ad U aseyaind) (pueip|im) Add
g 0¥z pund {gZ-Lz Ad u sseyaind) {jeanjonns) 3dd
T ooo'vE % 0¥z pung {91-G| Ad Ul @5BYINd) |BAOWISY ISNBUXT ¥ UOHRIS
Gt Qoo'se % OFE pund {91-51 A< Ul SSBYAIN) |BADLLSY ISNEUXT E UOHEIS
T Qoo'sE % 0¥z pund {91-51 Ad ul 5BYIING) |BADLUSY ISNELXT Z UOHELS
gl oo’/ 8 0¥Z pund {91-GL Ad Ul 9SBUIINA) |BAOWBY ISNEUXT | UOHEIS
=1} Ove pung (LE-0E Ad Ul @5BY2Ind) Sa110SSa0n0E pue sasol ‘'siajjonuon ‘sfeg yi
=13 Ope pund (oz-6Z A4 Ul aseyoind) sal10Ss3308 PUB SINAS Zi andsay
i O¥Z puny (LE-DE A4 Ul @seyaind) 5joo | anosay uollemAxg AeaH y£3
Gl OFe pund :.muom Ad Ul mmmcuh:& S[00] 8nosay UoIEJINXT >>mmI ¢E3
5l 000'0L & 0¥z pung sjoo) snosay paieiado Assjleg €3
Gl poo'oL  § O¥Z Bund 5j00] 8nosay paielado Aleneg LE3
o B e R AL RS DIEnd S
3obpng m:aﬂmno 91108/ 18 | (s4eaf) | 1Z0Z-0Z02 | 0Z02-610Z | 6102-8L02 | §IL0Z-LLOZ |- LL0Z-9L0Z |; TONIONNS U ANSNS oYY
wo} uoRnquIuo |- Bupund : | eyt Sy g L AR R S i S INSWINDT
 9i-§) Ad " ajqepeay | jessy. . i ¥ e




g LigiHX3

ol 0oo'ly % 905 pun4 {x) sBIDIYBA |0UOT [BLUY
Gl 905 pund {Lg-92 Ad Ul @sByaing) (LX) Uep ausas swnp
2 00B'vE SjO00PZ9 S| 0OKSY $(005'c S 009'L8 ¢ 905 pung (z1x} s|o1yaA aago10)
Sl 908 pund {£2-92 Ad Ul aseyoingd) (1x} sppiyap yodsues |
8 000'9Z % 000'sZ  § 905 pung (£x) SOIOIUSA SdIn l0nEd
8 G/2'6  g|looose 3 506 pung {Z1-91 Ad ut aseyaind) (Lx) a[aiuap J9peD 82/|0d
g 0oo'sz % 0o'iz  § 090G pung Jeak amim uf pug'gl-LL Ad UliS| aseyoInd){sdnyoid zx) seppiuaa 080
Is 000’06 § 905 pund {£x) 5,0/N 8aljod
G 000'Z€¢ S | 000'Z2€ % | 0OO'ZLE § |oOO0'BOE $ | 0DO'BEEZ § 905 pund {1eaf 19d 9/QEx) S2I0IAA [011B PaNIEN
£ev'i8 $]109'LL0 § 00S'ZL  $|o008°2ZL $|o0s'iy ¢$|00s'ZL $|o00S'26 3 0vZ ANN TYLOL - 39170d
opo'ol $|oo00'0L Sjoo00'0L §(ooo'Dl $|ooo0L § Oz pund sjuaWeA0dW B SIiBday 4Sd juawdinb3 Jouyy
g Qoo'neE 8 0tz pund (Z1X)} )59 1VANS
00s'. $|oos'.  $|o006. s|o00s.  $joos:z g OrZ pund (sunBjoysysunBBuoysunbpuey) jwsweoeiday suodeapy
g 000’0z % 0be pund (z11 pund %00) (0gx) siaseL
5 000’08 § 0¥z pung (02x} Jo1pn 193011 playpuen]
5l (62-82 A4 ul 3sEY2INd) (0E |X) SOIPEY playpuEH|
gl {62-92 Ad i aseyound) (5/x) soipey apqop]
I Sorod —AEvs Shena N
f 008102°1$ | 000’05 ¢ [ 008969 $ 000’05z § | Zes'zes § | Jyid - TY1018NS
[ eea'ssl $ | zsi'osz’L $ 000'002°LS | - $ /000009 %|000'0ZL %|o00'0LL $ 905 ONNd TYLOL - 3¥IE
oL oon'os % 905 pun4 A ssuelidwog SN
ol ooo'oE  § 905 pund fi/d @ouBjdwod S/N
oL 000'0E % 905 pun4 M Josiaedng g/
ol 0oo'os  $ 90§ pund {81-L1 Ad Ul aseysind) gg ¥aniy Amnn
ol 00008 % 90% puny (Bl-L1 Ad Ul aseyoind) il jayD uaising Buiuer)
ol 0oo'os % 905 pund (£1-91 Ad u1 @seyound) 9|0IyaA |2USIBly Bitd
ol Qo008 § 905 pun4 (Bi-£1 Ad ui aseyoind) a)piuaa yaiyo 24
0z 000'009 % 9035 pund (61-81 Ad uj aseyaind) ¢¢ 1®R|NZeH
0z 000'002'L 3 905 pung (12-02 Ad Ul aseyand) 1g3on))
gl 905 pun4 (22-12 A4 1 aseyaind) p€ au|bug
gl 90§ pund {22-12 A4 w aseyaind) g€ subug
Gl 908 pun {yg-£2 Ad Ut eseyaind) z¢ auibug
090'.6 $ | 1222001 8 008't  $|000°0s $|ooe'se  $|o000'0Y % |ZEG'ZOT & O¥Z ANNA TYLOL - 344
0C OFZ pung « {GE-PE Ad Ut @seyound) , 1amot Buies]
0z OvE pund {92-G2 Ad Ul 8seynind) siojeiauss) uoliels
g 000'9 & 0yZ pun4 (018 sdoud 'seiunung) juswdinbg Butuies] |
18bpng.Bupessdo | gL/oe/9 32 | (saeah) |'1202-0202 | 0202-610Z '] 61.02-810Z | BLOZ-LLOZ | LI0Z-910C . ONIGNnd oo NN dTY L
woy zo_u:n_b:mo ..m_..___.ﬁ::..... .mm_r_.”... B S ] B e SR e = SRR .. i ...._.Zm_.zn:._..m..ﬂ.m.. s




a LgiHX3

|t | _ lossze 5] [ 905 pun 1amoly 00y xa|dwoy spodg
| ot _ - e e T —— e
| - $| - $|oeg'os $| - $ [oo0'0e | MMV LLITHATS - TYLOLENS
[21's AEZEEE - g1 - ¢|osc'os 3| - $ | ooo'oc % 908 NN TYLOL - Muvd [L13Ha3d
0L 06E'0E % 905 pund JOMOLN Wt IeIpad
oL 000'0E & 905 pund dnyold WsIpad
_. RN S g LLIAYaad SR
foos'se ¢ |ooo'ue 6 jooo'ss & [ooo'os $[ooo'oLl §] SILITOVL 21T8Nd ® NOLLYIHITY 'SV - TWI0LENS
| ver'os $ | zvi'ziy ¢ gos'se  $| 000k ${o000's2 & |ooo'os ¢ |o0000LL 909 GNNA TvLOL - SFLIHOVSE 2119Nd 2 NCILLYINOAY ‘SMHVYd
0z 0os'se § 905 pun (L¥0t-00Md} [BUaY [|BwS diy ¥3id uol |
0g Qo098 90g puny (s}ea)g ‘w018 “IDEySIEd 'Sjwssy umieg WAS) 00D vES soyoeg
: 519318 ‘SIWISSY 'SYIBd/SBI)IDES UHGIS
oi 0oo'os ¢ 80 pun4 usamlaq #ids 0o0'0vzS speibdn soue|dwon szduswane|day oipey
04 000’02 $|ooco'0Z  § 805 pund 000'02$ (S¥ed/seliioed 'Wiolg usamjaq Jiids) Xe 1]
0z o009 % oco'os § 90g pung4 0b/09 (WIS UM J1|dS) sxoml L dryold
0z poo'te 8 80g puny dnyjold uoljessnay
0Z goo'ee ¢ §05 pun4 UEA UOJIEBI0EY
[ ST gRELNIOYA D178Nd 8 NOLLYIHDTH "SHMYd e
i | - $loogs 4| - $ | ooo'sy  $ | ooo'vze § | 5,20W ALISYS I78Nd - TY.LOLENS
585'6 $ | ovz'ize $ - $|o09's | - $|000'sy $|o000'vZE $ ZPZ ONNL TVLOL - S.00W ALIAYS 2118Nd
g 000’042 & ZZ pund (g¥x) Daw - 20104
g 000'Ps % ZbE pung W2poJy DA - 31[0d
g oog's % Zz pung {x) Wwapop JQN - a4
L Zre pung (£2-22 Ad U] 85eyind) Wapop DA - a4
L ooo'er  § ZYg pun4 {81-21 Ad U sseyound) sdojde ogw - and
I S S AN —ALS4YS Jdnd
JooL'8Ly & | 009'shy § [ OOE's6Y § [ S80S9 $ | 00L'VPS 8 | 30I70d - IYL0LENS
LI¥'sLY $ | 955'665 $ 009°09% $|00L'8Zy % |o008'Z¥v ¢ |sSig'ges ¢ 00Z'ity § 905 GNN4 TY.LOL - 30110d
lapjoyane|d 9[2IUSA, PUBLLILLIOD
lapjoysoe|d S[oIYaA LYMS
L DOg'PE  $|002'€C S |00F'SY9 S |00SE9 S |0D9E 8 506G pung {01x) sepIyan ULPYLEIS
Jabpng Bunesado | oioe/e Je- | (sieak). | '1202-020Z | 0202-610Z | 61028102 | BLOZ-LLOZ | LL0Z-8L0Z o ONIONAA o INWIOVIEFE oo
Wa uopnqrauon |- Bupung; Iy f g T R a0 TN SRR Bl et L o ANaWAINDZ -
9§k A3 | eigeneay | jessy: . S i R R




g LaI{x3

ol 000'sE & 905 pund 10ss2/dwIon ajqeuod
ol 000'0E & 905 pun syor | dn Hoid
0l ooo'or  $ 805 pun4 duwind yseJy) sjgepod i
m - S IOMINOD >._wu|_<_._0mm._.<>>. e -
- g - $| - $ | oo0'oe  $ jooo'oe | ISIHAHIINT HTLYM - TVLOLENS
| ooo'sz $|982iee § - $| - $1 - $|000°0¢  $|000'0E § 905 ONNd TVLOL - ISIdNILINT Yalym
0l 000'0E S |oo00E S 90g pund sy ] 4N yold
L - ISTdUIINTG MLV T
- $ | 000'vEE ¢ | ooo'sgz ¢ [ 000'0sz $ [ o000 ¢ | S13341S - IVI0LENS
| BLE'6ZL HEETEE - $ | 000'vEE | 00088z ¢ |000'0cz | 0DO'DE  § 905 GNNd TVLOL - SLIIMIS
0F 000'00L 505 puny (s)9an3 9 sjussy umisg Jidg) yonl | |eusy ub jeang
0g goo's g 506 pund (s192R05 'WI0g "ved/sied ‘sjwssy umeg Jidg) souyoeg
. (s1e2N)8 'SIUSSY SHIBJ/SAlI0Ed
Ok ooo'os ¢ 805 pund ‘Wiojg uaamisq Ji(ds) spe.fdn asueydwon gzdAuawade|day olpEX]
0g 000'05L § 0000 § 905 pund sxaniL dn i)
St oog'zel $ 90% pung (9p02 soe|day} yoniy dung)
g 000'Z01 $ 905 pund (622 aoe|day) yoni g, dwng]
oE 000'zEL S 905 pund sor} dwngg)
0F 000'0LL S 905 pun ¥onij yoed
u — — YT —_— —
- $ |000'v9z $ [o0goe S| - $ | ooo'or 3] ADOTONHIZL NOLLYIWHOINI - T¥LOLENS
| oos'ge N EE - $| - $|ooo'oe $| - $1 - $ 905 ANNA Tv10L - ADOTONHDEL NOILYINHOCNI
oL ooa'oe  $ 80& pund Juswiaoe|day (UBA) B|DI4aA
| oog'sg ¢ | 8s1'ase $ - ${ooo'vae %| - $| - $]oo0'or % Z¥Z NN TV.L0L - ADOTONHOIL NOILYIWHOSN
g 000'YS 8 YOMIBN-ZFZ Pun 80l|ad f0J SaX0Q MBU Z SAPN|DY| -||lEMBII- - S8X0F D)y Ofed
g ooo'ole 8 000'0F & HIOMBN-ZFZ PUn- SiuawaE|day YDIMS yIoMSN
| S ADOTONHI3L NOILYINEOANG o R S
- HIEE $[szg'0e ¢ [g9g'oy S| - $ 1 X TJINOD SLHOdS - TVL01aN8S
BLELL I - g - $geg'oe $|sot'or | - $ 905 NN TYLOL - XT1dN0D S1HOdS
gl GGE'CL % 906G pund Iaysiud platd xagdwon spodg
Gi GZg'0e & Q0g pun4d sisebad Jamopy xew ) xapdien spods
18bpng Buyersdg - 9H0E/9 32, | (sueah) | 1202-0202 | 0202-6102 | 6102-8L0Z | 8LOZ-2L0Z | LLOZ-9LOZ |, 7 DNIGNNS 7 LT INSINEOYTIdE R
woy ﬂomu_._.n_._.u_._.ou : mc_umﬂn_... :..m.u_._. - PG T g e s g e H hszn:DGm SRS R
- 9L-§1 Ad -a|gepeay . | jassy S T i R




g 11giHX3

ot ooo'sz ¢ 1¥E pund {10100} Jayioly Jewog able
ol 000'sL & 1z pung (aNUmn pue soe|g) Jaliold jeuno efie
ol goooL $ L¥g pung Jauuesg jewio abie
oL 000’0 § 1$Z pun4 (££€) dmjoicf DOND
m SR e DNTEYSANIDNG. R N T
Joov'oz  $ {000zt ¢ [ooo'es ¢ [000'06 S | oos'ey 6 | S41H181g INTFWSSTSSY - TYIOIENS
{ avz'se $|1ze'z08 $ 00v'0z  $|000°ZLL $|o00'9 ¢ |o000'06 & oos'BY & 90S ANNd TV10L - WHOLS
ot 0ozZ'ol  § 905 pund (09E1-01LQY) tomoly YIelxT JojebineN
0l 002'0L % 905 pung (LOEr-01QY) 1omop yiewxs Z 19287
0z goo'noL % o0g pung (s}2a)1g ¥ SIWSSY UM HIds) yoru | eusy ybi 10ang
ol goo'sy  § 806 pund I 0L Jemopy oot abie
ol goo'oL & 905 pund (rop eomjday) remow ogqm L
o] 0D0'L ¢ 90G pun (cop sogiday) Jamow oqinl
0c poo's  § 906 pund (s18ang ‘uiolg VlIDBdSHIEd SjUSSY umiag IdS) 000'vZS S0UNIRY
ol poo'os ¢ | ooooe B 905 pun4 Xew-Li]
0z 005t % 805 pung Jajiel] dwng
. S19a)S 'SjW)SSY 'Syed/sag|oed ‘Wwiolg
o4 0oo'0s % 805 pund ussmiaq wds go0'orzs spesBdn scuryditon szduslWanedoy oIpEy
| - | - $ | ooo'oe  $ [ooo'o8  $ [ oooos s | WYOLS - TY.LOLENS
{ a00'82 $ | 686'csz - $1 - $|000'0E  $]o000'0R $|o00008 § 505 ANN4 TVLOL - NMOLS
0c T 905 pund (sjpang 'ulols "oed/syied 'sjwssy umieg 1ids) 000'vES aouoeg
_ , 5j9alg 'SHUISSY ‘SHIEd/saneS 'LWIolg
ot Doods s 80§ pund uaamiaq J1|ds 000'0rzS opeibdn souedwen cZdAuaWSR|daY olpey
0z ooo'vz & 00009 % 90% pund 0F/09 (UU0}S ym JHdS) syonu ) dnyold]
oL 000'02  $ | 0000 90g pund 000’023 {SWed/salive, ‘wiols usamaq 1ds) Xepy Ut
] CNHOLS EEE R _
| - $ [ooo'o0z $| - $ | 000'0L ¢ | o000'0LL $ ] TFOMLINOD ALITVND HILIVM - TYLOLENS
000°6L $ [ssv'isr § - $ | ooo'00z $| - $|000'0L 4 |0000LL % 905 ANN4 TYL0L - TOHLINGD ALFIYND HI1YM
gl po0'coE % 805 pung ¥NILALDD
i 000'0E % {o000'CE  § g0g puny syanil dn 391
aL 000'6.  § 805 pung dwnd g|gepod
1e6png bupesado |- 91/0¢/¢ 32 { (sie0A} | 1202-0202 | 0Z0Z-6L02 | 6L02-8L0Z | BL0Z-210Z | 410Z-9L0Z - ONIONNL St C NGO TY e T
oL Ad alqeneay | wessy [T ——— — _ ST




g LIgIHX3

| - $ | ooo'o0L $f - $| - $1000'e9 3§} NOLLYHLSININGY - TY10L8NS
[ o0g'sL $|ooe'seL $ - $iooo'ool $| - $] - $] - $ SLNIAWIAQUCGNI '8 SHIVAIY HIS 0v2 AN TVLO0L - NOLLYHLSINIWGY
0Z 000°'00} § D¥g pungd ! (siun g) Juswaae|day JVAH lieH AID
[ ooo'e $|cos'ar ¢ - $| - $] - $] - $fooo'es % IVHINID 0¥2 ONNd TY.LOL - NOILVHLSININGY
ol coo'se ¢ Ovg pung waishg epuaby Jwowag
l < NOQILVHLSININGY- S LT
|- $ o000t § - $ |oov $ [oos's ¢ ONINNY I - TV1018NS
| 00§'L B EEE - $ [ooo'oe ] - 3 | oo¥ $|oos'e 3§ 1PZ NN TVLOL - ONINNY T
ol R L¥Z pund ap3lysA juswase|day
g - % ooy $ L¥g pund Blawen
5 - 3 S L¥Z pund I8julid
1aBpng Supesado ur Buipuny - $lo00's 3| - $] - $ - § 011 ONM4 TVLOL - ONINNY 1d
g oo’ % DL} pung doj dey
o $] - $| - $] - $ [ ooc'oor 3 | ONIOTING - TYL018NS
| oos'0L $ | eze's68 § - $| - $ - $| - $ [ ooo'ns  $ 1¥Z ANN4 TYLOL - ONIATINg
ol oog'oe ¢ 1¥2 pund 1auuens el sbie
ol 000'0s % L pund dmyjoid
jabpng Bunesadg w Buipuny - $| - $ | 000'c0p'eS | - $ | ooo'os  § LISNVYL - TVLI018NS
ol 000'0E  § 9z pund jualuabeUely Suel| - )Qowsiny S21S-pHIA ATHd
ol 000'0E § 9z pund uawabeuey ysuel | - 9)igoWSINY SZIS-pIA ATHA
zl 000'008 9zv purd SNg JSuel) aINox-paxid Y §E
zl 000’008 § 92t pung sng §SUB.] anoM-paxid Y GE
zZl 000'008 § 9gv pund sng JSUB.) ANON-paxId ¥ GE
Zl 000'000 & gz¥ pund sng JiSUel} anoy-paxl4 I 68
w _ —_— T — ———
Jooo'o. $|ooo'ss 4 |coo'os S| - $] - 8| ONFHFINIDNT - TYL0LENS
| ooo'0z $|zeo'esz $ 000's¢ $|oosuz % |ooo'oe ¢ - $1 - $ L2 ONA TVLOL - ONIYFANIONT
g RS L¥g pung J0}8|0D BlEQ
196png bupesado | 91/0¢/9 18 | (S1e9A) | 12020202 | 0Z02-6402 | 6L0Z-BLOT | BLOZ-LL0Z | LLOZT-9LOZ | - - ONIONAA ST NNV e
wos vognquues| Bupung | o [ T vy T & | 2z T i T ST Nandinod -
~91-§LAd | eigeneay foyessy [T _ Co




g 1igiHX3g

| bog’sog’Ls | 00z'2e9°L$ | Sie'zLL'vs [ ove'sss'ys [ 2ez'6ov'Es |

CF1Y10L ONVHD

. $

- $

- $

$| - $

L0ddlY - T¥1018NS

LHOdMV

$ - $

ONISNOH - Tv.ioians

ONISNOH

38Bpng Buesedo
WoJ) UoHNqEIuoy
94-§L A4

gLog/8 I
Buipund.
- B|gRjlRAY

‘{samad).

"~ 1202-020Z

-020¢-610T:

6L0T-8102"

‘8LOZ-L10Z" | 21029402

" INIWEDY 143

e
- jessy

¥

T g

z

Tl

g




EXHIBIT A

Potential Fund Org Set City Match Grant Estimated Five Year Program - New Funding Projected FY 2016-17 thru 2020-21 Funding
Funding No. to Charge Funds Funds Total 1 2 3 4 5 Needed Beyond
Source Expenses Available Cost 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021
SUBTOTAL - HOUSING -1 % 675,000 % 675,000 | § 225,000 225,000 | % 225,000 - | % -1 -
AIRPORY
Phase_ |- ‘Mden Run\{vay, RSA & Infrastructure Improvements - FAA 401 401-10-125 66.667 | 600,000 $ 666,667 | $ 666,667
Including airfield eletrical upgrades.
Phase Il - Completion of widening runway to 60 ft., grading/drainage e
improvements of the RSA's and airfield utility infrastructure upgrades, FAA 401 401-10-125 173,700 | § 1,563,300) § 1,737.000 1,737,000
GA Apron Rehabilitation FAA 401 401-10-125 30,0001 % 300,000] % 300,000 300,000
SUBTOTAL - AIRPORT 270,367 | § 2,463,300 $ 2,703,667 | $ 666,667 1,737,000 | & - 300,000 | $ - |8 -
TRANSIT
Corp Yard South Entrance Reconstruction FTA/LTF 425 425-40-415 100,000} $ -1 % 100,000 | § 100,000
RFP for Transit Center (CP 12-80B) FTA/LTF 425 426-40-415 35,0001 % -1% 35000 | % 35,000
Construction of Transit Center (CP 12-60C) FTA/LTF 426 426-50-415 4,000,000} § -5 4,000,000 | & 3,600,000 400,000
Fast Fill CNG Station (CP 13-37) FTAILTF 426 426-40-415 4600001 % -1% 460,000 | & 460,000
SUBTOTAL - TRANSIT 4,595,000 { § - | % 4,695,000 | $ 4,195,000 400,000 ( § - - |$ - |$ -
GRAND TOTAL: 164,681,620{ % 11,832,497 | $ 176,419,517 | § 40,517,209 85,836,613 $ 25,397,770 22,851,025| % 817,000 $ 1,000,000




